a current Iowa teacher or administrator license at the elementary or secondary level or to have satisfied the educational requirements for an Iowa teacher license at the elementary or secondary level in order to be certified by the department or authorized by the board of educational examiners to provide street or highway driving instruction. A final field test prior to a student's completion of an approved course shall be administered by a person qualified as a classroom driver education instructor and certified to provide street and highway driving instruction. The department shall adopt rules pursuant to chapter 17A to provide for certification of persons qualified to provide street or highway driving instruction. The board of educational examiners shall adopt rules pursuant to chapter 17A to provide for authorization of persons certified by the department to provide street or highway driving instruction. A person qualified as a classroom driver education instructor but not certified to provide street and highway driving instruction may administer the final field test if accompanied by another person qualified to provide street and highway driving instruction.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE UPON ENACTMENT AND RETROACTIVE APPLICABILITY. This Act, being deemed of immediate importance, takes effect upon enactment and the provision of the section of this Act enacting section 321.178, subsection 1, paragraph "*b*", subparagraph (3), applies retroactively to July 1, 2008, and shall apply to any accident that occurred on or after that date.

Approved March 19, 2010

CHAPTER 1076

APPOINTIVE BOARD, COMMISSION, COMMITTEE, AND COUNCIL MEMBERSHIP — YOUNG ADULTS

H.F. 2488

AN ACT relating to the appointment of young adults to appointive boards, commissions, committees, and councils.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. NEW SECTION. 69.16D Young adult representation.

1. For purposes of this section, unless the context otherwise requires, "young adult" means a person who, at the time of appointment or reappointment, is at least eighteen years of age but less than thirty-five years of age.

2. All appointive boards, commissions, committees, and councils of the state established by the Code should provide, to the extent practicable and if not otherwise provided by law, for at least one member who is a young adult. All appointing authorities of boards, commissions, committees, and councils should consider qualified young adults for appointment to boards, commissions, committees, and councils.

Approved March 19, 2010